

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition of:

New York Stock Exchange LLC

File No. SR-NYSE-2020-96

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDER DISAPPROVING THE NEW YORK
STOCK EXCHANGE LLC'S PROPOSED RULE CHANGE TO AMEND ITS
RULES ESTABLISHING MAXIMUM FEE RATES TO BE CHARGED BY
MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS FOR FORWARDING PROXY AND OTHER
MATERIALS TO BENEFICIAL OWNERS**

Dated: September 1, 2021

By:



Paul S. Mishkin
Joseph A. Hall
Daniel J. Schwartz
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000
paul.mishkin@davispolk.com
joseph.hall@davispolk.com
daniel.schwartz@davispolk.com

Attorneys for the New York Stock Exchange LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. NYSE’s Current Proxy Expense Reimbursement Rates and Proposed Rule Change.....	5
B. Changes to the Regulation of Proxy Expense Reimbursement Rates.....	7
C. Procedural History	12
LEGAL STANDARDS	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Disapproval Order Results in Improper Disparate Treatment of NYSE	17
II. The Disapproval Order Conflates the Proposed Rule Change with Reasoned Rate Setting as a Regulatory Function.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adams Telcom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 38 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>McElroy Elecs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 990 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Melody Music, Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Com.</i> , 345 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	18
<i>N.Y. Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Rapoport v. SEC</i> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	22

STATUTES & RULES

17 C.F.R. § 201.411	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.431	16
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-3	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.14b-1	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 18
17 C.F.R. § 240.14b-2	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 18
5 U.S.C. § 706	17
15 U.S.C. § 78c	20
15 U.S.C. § 78f	17
15 U.S.C. § 78n	4
15 U.S.C. § 78s	16

15 U.S.C. § 78w	20
BZX Exchange R. 13.3	8, 18
FINRA R. 2251	7, 8
Investors Exchange R. 6.130	8, 18
Nasdaq Gen. R. 9, § 6(b).....	8, 18
NYSE R. 451	5, 6
NYSE R. 451.90	6
NYSE R. 451.92	6
NYSE R. 451.93	6
NYSE R. 465	6
NYSE R. 465.20	6

OTHER SOURCES AND AUTHORITIES

Delivery of Proxy Statements and Information Statements to Households, Release Nos. 33-7912, 34-43487 (Oct. 27, 2000), 65 FR 65736 (Nov. 2, 2000)	7
In the Matter of the Application of Investors’ Exchange, LLC for Registration as a National Securities Exchange, Release No. 34-78101 (June 17, 2016), 81 FR 41142 (June 23, 2016).....	8, 18
Notice of Designation of a Longer Period for Commission Action on Proceedings To Determine Whether To Approve or Disapprove a Proposed Rule Change To Amend Its Rules Establishing Maximum Fee Rates To Be Charged by Member Organizations for Forwarding Proxy and Other Materials to Beneficial Owners, Release No. 34-92154 (June 11, 2021), 86 FR 32301 (June 17, 2021).....	12
Notice of Designation of a Longer Period for Commission Action on a Proposed Rule Change to Amend its Rules Establishing Maximum Fee Rates to be Charged by Member Organizations for Forwarding Proxy and Other Materials to Beneficial Owners, Release No. 34-91025 (Feb. 1, 2021), 86 FR 8420 (Feb. 5, 2021).....	12
Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change to Modify the Exchange’s All-Inclusive Annual Listing Fees for Exchange Traded Products, Release No. 34-87870 (Dec. 30, 2019), 85 FR 391 (Jan. 3, 2020).....	8, 19

Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change Amending its Rules Establishing Maximum Fee Rates to be Charged by Member Organizations for Forwarding Proxy and Other Materials to Beneficial Owners, Release No. 34-90677 (Dec. 15, 2020), 85 FR 83119 (Dec. 21, 2020)5, 6, 7, 9, 12

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change and Amendment No. 1 Thereto by the New York Stock Exchange, Inc. Amending Its Rules Regarding the Transmission of Proxy and Other Shareholder Communication Material and the Proxy Reimbursement Guidelines Set Forth In Those Rules, Release No. 34-45644 (Mar. 25, 2002), 67 FR 15440 (Apr. 1, 2002).....10, 11, 21

Order Disapproving a Proposed Rule Change to Amend its Rules Establishing Maximum Fee Rates to be Charged by Member Organizations for Forwarding Proxy and Other Materials to Beneficial Owners, Release No. 34-92700, File No. SR-NYSE-2020-96 (Aug. 18, 2021), 86 FR 47351 (Aug. 24, 2021) *passim*

Order Instituting Proceedings To Determine Whether To Approve or Disapprove a Proposed Rule Change To Amend Its Rules Establishing Maximum Fee Rates To Be Charged by Member Organizations for Forwarding Proxy and Other Materials to Beneficial Owners, Release No. 34-91359 (Mar. 18, 2021), 86 FR 15734 (Mar. 24, 2021)9, 12

Order Setting Aside Action by Delegated Authority and Approving Proposed Rule Change, Release No. 34-88008 (Jan. 21, 2020), 85 FR 4726 (Jan. 27, 2020).....16

Order Granting Approval to Proposed Rule Change Amending NYSE Rules 451 and 465, Release No. 34-70720 (Oct. 18, 2013), 78 FR 63530 (Oct. 24, 2013) *passim*
